

Item No. 68

In the High Court At Calcutta
Special Civil Jurisdiction
Appellate Side

02.05.2024
Ct-24
AGM

CPAN 1349 of 2023
in
WPA 15703 of 2022

Moulita Ganguly & Ors.
v.
Ahmad Sayeed

Mr. Subrata Ghosh.

... For the petitioners.

Mr. Arkadipta Sengupta.

Mr. Tirthankar Dey.

Ms. Aayushi Mukherjee.

... for the alleged contemnor.

The undertaking filed by the respondent no. 14 in the writ petition has not been complied with.

The said respondent was directed to hand over the constructed possession to the writ petitioner by 15th August, 2023. The stipulated time period has long expired.

Learned advocate representing the alleged contemnor submits that due to some difficulty the construction could not be complied within the time limit as directed in the order dated 23rd September, 2022. Prayer has been made for extension of time for handing over the constructed area to the writ petitioner.

In view of such submission the contempt application stands adjourned till **19th September, 2024**.

An affidavit-of-compliance shall positively be filed on the adjourned date.

It is made clear that in the event the constructed portion is not handed over to the petitioner prior to the adjourned date, the alleged contemnor will be liable to pay compensation to the petitioner on account of remaining out of the tenanted premises beyond the period as mentioned in the order dated 23rd September, 2022.

(Amrita Sinha, J.)