

13-02-2025
Item no.59
**Subrata
Bhattacharyya**
AR(C)

IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA

Special Civil Jurisdiction
Appellate Side

**CPAN No.1349 of 2023
Moulita Ganguly & Ors.**

-vs-

Ahmad Soyeed
arising out of
WPA No.15703 of 2022

Mr. Koushik Dey
Mr. Sanjib Kumar Dan ...for the petitioners

Mr. Arkadipta Sengupta
Mr. Tirthankar Dey
Ms. Ria Naskar ...for the contemnor

1. Learned counsel for the alleged contemnor submits, upon instructions, that the private respondent is ready and willing to provide temporary accommodation to the petitioners in the temporary stalls.
2. In view of such submission, let the private respondent proceed for providing temporary accommodation to the petitioners in the temporary stalls.
3. Hearing of the contempt application stands adjourned till March 6, 2025 for further consideration. Temporary accommodation shall be provided prior to the returnable date.
4. None represents the Asansol Municipal Corporation.
5. Let notice be served upon Mr Santanu Chatterjee, learned advocate who represented the Corporation before this court in the writ proceeding.
6. Affidavit of service is taken on record.
7. All parties are to act on the server copy of this order duly downloaded from the official website of this court.

[Amrita Sinha, J]

