

**In The High Court At Calcutta
Special Civil Jurisdiction
Appellate Side**

**C.P.A.N. 1349 of 2023
in
W.P.A. 15703 of 2022**

**Moulita Ganguly & Ors.
-versus
Ahmad Sayeed**

**Mr. Koushik De,
Mr. Sanjib Kumar Dan.
...For the petitioners.**

**Mr. Arkadipta Sengupta,
Mr. Tithankar Dey.
... For the alleged contemnor.**

**Mr. Saunak Bhattacharya.
...For the Asansol Municipal
Corporation.**

1. Learned advocate appearing on behalf of the petitioners submits that the contemnor has offered the petitioners temporary shed at the back side of the subject place beside the washroom. The said place is unfit for carrying on business.

2. Learned advocate appearing on behalf of the contemnor submits, upon instructions that, apart from the place that has been offered to the petitioners, there is no other place left to offer.

3. Learned advocate appearing on behalf of the Asansol Municipal Corporation submits, upon instructions that, the plan proposal for construction filed by the contemnor has been sanctioned and the contemnor may collect the same from the office of the Corporation.

4. The contemnor is directed to collect the sanctioned plan from the Corporation and provide a

copy of the same to the petitioners for inspection of the same.

5. Learned advocate appearing on behalf of the contemnor submits that the construction work will start from the current month and it is expected that possession will be handed over to the petitioners by August 2025.

6. The contemnor is directed to file an affidavit disclosing his stand.

7. The matter is made returnable on 24th April, 2025 for recording further updates.

(Amrita Sinha, J.)