

24<sup>th</sup> July, 2025

Item no.DL 141  
Court No. 14

Asraf, A.R.(Ct.)

**In the High Court at Calcutta**  
**Special Civil Jurisdiction**  
**Appellate Side**

Case No.

**CPAN 1349 of 2023**  
**in**  
**WPA 15703 of 2022**

*In the matter of :*

**MOULITA GANGULY & ORS.**

*.... Petitioners*

**VS.**

**AHMAD SAYEED**

*....Alleged Contemnor*

*For the Petitioners :*

**Mr. Koushik Dey**

**Mr. Sanjib Kumar Dan**

*....Advocates*

*For the Asansol Municipal Corporation :*

**Mr. Sounak Bhattacharya**

*....Advocate*

*For the Alleged Contemnor :*

**Mr. Arkadipta Sengupta**

*....Advocate*

1. Learned advocate representing the Asansol Municipal Corporation submits a report signed by the engineers on 22<sup>nd</sup> July, 2025 wherein it is mentioned that the shops that have been sanctioned is less than 25% of the total floor area of the building for which the principal occupancy of the building will be treated as residential.
2. Learned counsel for the alleged contemnor is present.
3. List the matter on 31<sup>st</sup> July, 2025.

4. Learned advocate for the petitioner and the contemnor shall apprise this Court on the next date as to whether the construction is going on or not.

( Amrita Sinha, J. )