

**In The High Court At Calcutta
Special Civil Jurisdiction
Appellate Side**

**C.P.A.N. 1349 of 2023
in
W.P.A. 15703 of 2022**

**Moulita Ganguly & Ors.
-versus
Ahmad Sayeed**

**Mr. Koushik Dey,
Mr. Sanjib Kumar Dan.
...For the Petitioners.**

**Mr. Swarup Banerjee,
Mr. Sajal Kumar Ghosh,
Mr. Arindam Chatterjee,
Mr. Subham Biswas.
...For the Contemnor.**

1. Learned advocate appearing on behalf of the contemnor relies upon his affidavit mentioning that the structure of the petitioners will be handed over by the end of April 2026.

2. It appears that the contemnor is time and again giving undertaking before the Court but is not acting in accordance with the same. The Court is taking a serious note of the conduct of the contemnor.

3. Learned advocate appearing on behalf of the petitioner has drawn attention of the Court to the area of the shop rooms that the contemnor intends to provide to the petitioners after the construction is made. The area enjoyed by the petitioners in the old structure was far more than the one that will be provided to the petitioners after the construction is made.

4. The petitioners are granted liberty to take up the issue of handing over lesser area before the competent forum in accordance with law.

5. The contempt is made returnable on the first Thursday of the month of May 2026.

(Amrita Sinha, J.)